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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1 This report provides Zero Carbon High and Medium investment packages (‘the packages’) for 
consideration in the 9 year plan, as requested by Council. A summary of the packages is 
presented in Attachment A. Detail of each investment option is provided in Attachment B, with 
notable exclusions in Attachment C.  

2 This report also provides a summary of projects within draft 9 year plan budgets that will provide 
some emissions reduction benefits. Each draft capital budget line has been assessed for 
contribution to emissions reduction. 

3 As the national context has shifted significantly in the 15 months since initial advice was 
provided to Council, this report also provides an update on the national context for emissions 
reduction and implications for Zero Carbon Plan implementation (Attachment D). 

4 The packages were developed taking into account guidance from the councillor-led Zero Carbon 
Plan Advisory Panel.  Investment options were prioritised primarily based on emissions 
reduction potential per dollar spend, with secondary considerations including building on other 
DCC investment underway, seeking opportunities to catalyse by building on or maintaining 
momentum, and aligning with DCC strategic priorities.  

5 Package development considered the different roles of the DCC, from providing infrastructure, 
to supporting and enabling communities to change behaviour, and decarbonising the DCC’s own 
assets. The full breadth of the Zero Carbon Plan was considered, with a particular focus on action 
areas that were identified as having higher emissions reduction potential. Transport is a 
particular focus due it being a high proportion of total city emissions (34% in 2021/22). 

6 The High package includes a total of $101.17 million capital expenditure and $9.00 million 
operating expenditure plus ongoing interest and depreciation costs. The Medium package 
includes a total of $35.54 million capital expenditure and $5.54 million operating expenditure 
plus ongoing interest and depreciation costs. The Medium package excludes several transport 
projects and DCC emissions reduction projects. In addition, several projects in the Medium 
package have scaled back investment (with scaled back emissions reduction outcomes). A 
summary of the High and Medium investment packages is at Attachment A.  

7 The level of DCC investment in emissions-reducing 9 year plan projects has implications for 
emissions at both DCC and city-wide scales. 

a) At the city scale, the High and Medium packages would support emissions reduction and 
provide other benefits for the community. However, preliminary indications from 
modelling are that, in the updated context, it is unlikely either package will bring about 
the degree of change at the pace required to achieve the city’s 2030 target. 

b) At the DCC scale, based on modelling completed in 2023/24, it’s possible that the DCC’s 
organisational target can be achieved with projects that are in draft budgets alone. 
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Investment in High and Medium packages would increase the probability of this target 
being achieved.  

8 Decisions about Zero Carbon packages will have implications for other parts of the draft 9 Year 
Plan, including the Significant Forecasting Assumptions and Levels of Service. Amendments to 
some other draft plan content may also be required to ensure the broader 9 Year Plan accurately 
reflects decisions about Zero Carbon packages. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Council: 

a) Decides on a preferred option for Zero Carbon investment packages, for consultation 
purposes, as part of the 9 year plan 2025-34. 

b) Approves inclusion of the additional Zero Carbon city-wide Level of Service appropriate 
to the chosen investment option. 

c) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive Officer to make changes to the Significant 
Forecasting Assumptions, Finance Strategy, Infrastructure Strategy, and other relevant 9 
Year Plan documents to reflect decisions about Zero Carbon investment options. 

BACKGROUND 

Emissions reduction targets and the Zero Carbon Plan 

9 The DCC is seeking to manage and reduce emissions at two scales – DCC at the organisational 
level, and the city. Decisions on the 9 year plan have implications for emissions at both scales. 

10 At the DCC scale, the target is to reduce emissions 42% from a 2018/19 baseline by 2030/31. 
The organisation is so far tracking well towards this target, having achieved a 29.7% reduction 
from the baseline year in 2023/24. 

11 At the city scale, the DCC has adopted a ‘Zero Carbon 2030’ city emissions reduction target, 
which is in two parts:  

• net zero emissions of all greenhouse gases other than biogenic methane by 2030, and   

• 24% to 47% reduction below 2017 biogenic methane emissions by 2050, including 10% 
reduction below 2017 biogenic methane emissions by 2030.  

12 In September 2023, Council adopted an emissions reduction plan for Dunedin: the Zero Carbon 
Plan 2030. The Zero Carbon Plan set out a pathway to achieve the city’s target, building on trends 
already underway. At last count, Dunedin’s emissions were tracking down – between 2018/19 
and 2021/22, Dunedin’s gross emissions decreased by 9%. 

13 The modelling that underpinned the Zero Carbon Plan built in emissions reduction targets and 
commitments made by government and other entities, as well as DCC actions. It concluded that 
achieving the city’s targets would require a wide range of government, community, and business 
stakeholders to pull all available levers as hard as credibly possible. 

The Zero Carbon Plan identified that upfront investment would be required to achieve targets 

14 The Zero Carbon Plan sets out the overall shifts Dunedin will need to make as a city to become 
a Zero Carbon city.  
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15 The Plan also identifies the DCC’s roles to support the transition to zero carbon, setting out 
‘action areas’ for the DCC prioritised by emissions reduction potential. In doing so, it recognises 
that many actions required to reduce emissions will reduce costs in the medium term, but there 
will be upfront costs especially for owners of assets/infrastructure.  

16 While no equivalent figures are available for Dunedin, a report by Deloitte estimates that 
inadequate climate action could cost the New Zealand economy $4.4 billion by 2050, with losses 
becoming exponentially worse after that. On the other hand, decisive climate action could 
deliver $64 billion to New Zealand’s economy by 2050. 

17 Many actions also have co-benefits for the community and city, such as reducing the costs of 
living or doing business, health benefits, and community cohesion. 

Zero Carbon investment packages were considered in September 2023 

18 In September 2023, an indicative implementation plan was presented alongside the Plan.   

19 The accompanying report also included indicative ‘high’, ‘medium’ and ‘low’ investment 
scenarios for Zero Carbon investment over the 2024-34 10 year plan period. Each scenario 
identified additional funding on top of each department’s early draft 10 year plan capital and 
operating budget.  

20 At that time: 

a) high investment scenario included undertaking all DCC actions at the highest level 
deemed feasible and deliverable over the period to 2030.   

b) medium investment scenario retained a high level of investment in decarbonisation of 
DCC-owned infrastructure and transport-related actions, but most other actions were to 
be progressed to a lesser degree than under the high investment scenario.  

c) low investment scenario retained a high level of investment in decarbonisation of DCC 
owned infrastructure, but the level of investment in transport-related actions was 
reduced. Most other actions were retained at the minimum level that staff considered 
would have any degree of efficacy. Some actions that were considered to represent 
longer-term investments in emissions reduction (e.g. amenity aspects of urban form 
actions) were not progressed. 

21 For the purposes of costing each scenario, New Zealand Transport Agency (NZTA) co-funding 
was assumed for projects that would qualify under policy settings at the time. 

22 At that meeting, Council resolved: 

 Moved (Cr Steve Walker/Cr Christine Garey): 

That the Council:  

f) Requests further development of the high investment option for the Zero Carbon 
Implementation plan (as the preferred option) in time for consideration as part of 
the Draft Long Term Plan 2024-34, with medium investment as the alternative 
option. 

Division 
The Council voted by division 
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For: Crs Sophie Barker, David Benson-Pope, Christine Garey, Kevin Gilbert, Carmen 
Houlahan, Marie Laufiso, Mandy Mayhem, Jim O'Malley and Steve Walker (9). 

Against: Crs Bill Acklin, Cherry Lucas, Lee Vandervis, Brent Weatherall and Mayor Jules 
  Radich (5). 
Abstained: Cr Andrew Whiley (1). 

 
The division was declared CARRIED by 9 votes to 5 
 
Motion carried (CNL/2023/214) 
 

 

Establishment of the Zero Carbon Plan Advisory Group 

23 On 27 August 2024, Council resolved to establish a Zero Carbon Plan Advisory Group, as follows: 

 Moved (Cr Cherry Lucas/Cr Sophie Barker): 

That the Council:  
 

a) Adopts the Zero Carbon Plan Advisory Panel Terms of Reference with agreed 
amendments to the frequency of reporting and meetings and membership. 

Motion carried (CNL/2024/156) with Cr David Benson-Pope recording his vote against 
 

24 The Zero Carbon Panel Advisory Group Terms of Reference and full minute extract from the 
meeting are included as Attachment E. 

The context has changed since September 2023 

25 Under the Climate Change Response Act, the government is required to formalise a planned 
approach to reduce emissions in line with targets by publishing a national emissions reduction 
plan. The Zero Carbon Plan was developed and adopted in the context of New Zealand’s first 
emissions reduction plan (ERP1). 

26 Since the October 2023 central government election, changes in central government policy and 
co-funding have had a material impact on the DCC’s emissions reduction activity. A number of 
projects included in the Zero Carbon 2023/24 implementation plan because of their potential to 
reduce transport emissions, have been either discontinued or put on hold. 

27 In December 2024 the Government released ‘Our journey towards net zero: New Zealand’s 
second emissions reduction plan 2026-30’ (ERP2).  

28 Key changes between ERP1 and ERP2 include:  

a) Significantly reduced policy support and co-funding for active and public transport; 

b) Mode shift, speed, and vehicle kilometre travelled (VKT) reduction plans discontinued or 
scope amended; 

c) Government incentives and funding for electric vehicles discontinued; 

d) EECA’s ‘Government Investment in Decarbonising Industry’ and commercial funding 
discontinued; 

e) Climate Emergency Response Fund discontinued; 
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f) Mandates to standardise recycling/organics collections in urban areas discontinued, along 
with related reporting initiatives; 

g) Equitable transition and circular economies not included as priorities; 

h) On-farm emissions no longer being priced from 2025 (now 2030); and 

i) An increased emphasis on removing regulatory barriers, for example to enable faster 
investment in renewable energy projects. 

29 Other Government policy programmes also have implications for the potential scope of DCC’s 
emissions reduction efforts. Examples include local government reform, water services reform 
and resource management reform.  

30 The DCC’s own work programmes have also progressed. For some emissions sources, work 
undertaken during 2023/24 and 2024/25 has resulted in better defined emissions reduction 
investment options.  

31 These changes in the emissions reduction context have required ‘high’ and ‘medium’ investment 
packages to be re-worked.  

32 Attachment D provides detailed information about how the changed context has been reflected 
in the updated investment packages and advice.  

Zero Carbon Levels of Service 

33 On 5 November 2024, the OAG released a report auditing the performance of four councils’ 
climate work. The report includes five recommendations for councils, three of which relate to 
reporting.  

34 Specifically, the OAG recommend Councils should:  

a) make clear in climate strategies what their climate-related objectives are, how they 
intend to achieve those objectives, how they will use their strategies to set priorities, 
and how they will measure and report on progress in implementing their strategies; 

b) strengthen the use of performance measures that reflect climate-related strategic 
objectives and priorities; and 

c) report publicly on progress with their climate change strategies and work 
programmes, to support accountability and so communities are well-informed, 
engaged, and supportive. 

35 The DCC now has a well-developed emissions reduction framework, which can support reporting 
in line with OAG expectations: 

a) A Zero Carbon Policy and associated guidance that is built into procurement processes, 
project management processes, and Council report templates. 

b) Organisational emissions reduction targets for 2026/27 and 30/31, a DCC Emissions 
Management and Reduction Plan and associated modelling. 

c) City-wide emissions reduction targets for 2030/31, a Zero Carbon Plan and associated 
modelling. 
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36 On 10 December 2024, Council adopted Levels of Service for inclusion in the draft 9 year plan, 
including a specific LoS for DCC emissions (CNL/2024/245). 

37 As the recommended LoS for city-wide emissions was dependent on Zero Carbon investment 
packages, options are presented in this report for Council consideration. 

DISCUSSION 

Zero Carbon Plan Advisory Panel advice informed Zero Carbon investment package development 

38 In November 2024, the Zero Carbon Plan Advisory Panel provided advice to inform Zero Carbon 
investment package development as follows: 

Guidance on High and Medium investment packages 

a) Original ‘High’ investment scenario definition to be retained (undertaking all DCC actions 
at the highest level deemed feasible and deliverable over the period to 2030), aligning as 
closely as possible with what is required to achieve the Zero Carbon target.  

b) Any actions not included due to being deemed not feasible/deliverable, also be appended. 

c) ‘Medium’ investment scenario to be a subset of high priority options, with an associated 
statement on likelihood of emissions reduction targets being achieved. Quantum / level 
of investment to be decided by Council. 

Guidance on prioritisation  

a) Carbon removal options to be workshopped directly with Council. 

a) Prioritisation of actions should be based on emissions reduction potential. Highest priority 
should be actions that represent ‘greatest emissions reduction potential per dollar spend’.  

b) Relative importance of other considerations as follows: 

i) Seeking opportunities to build on other existing DCC investment; 

ii) Seeking opportunities for DCC to act as a catalyst by building on other available 
resources or momentum; 

iii) Alignment with DCC’s strategic framework; and 

iv) Ensuring DCC is set up to scale up action quickly in the future, in response to 
changes or opportunities. 

c) Co-benefits should also be assessed for each action, as supporting information. 

Guidance on content: 

a) Package development assessments to include consideration of: 

i) Potential 100% local share funding for transport ‘ready to deliver’ walking and 
cycling projects. 

ii) Potential funding for ORC-led projects that may improve public transport 
outcomes. 
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Potential Zero Carbon Plan investment options for inclusion in packages were reviewed and updated 

39 The September 2023 indicative implementation plan was reviewed considering the updated 
context, work that had been completed since September 2023, and Zero Carbon Plan Advisory 
Panel advice. This resulted in some actions that were no longer feasible being discounted, and 
other new opportunities being added.  Per the Panel’s guidance, to be included in either 
investment package, projects needed to be considered feasibly deliverable in the period to 2030 
and meet one of the following definitions: 

a) ‘Core’ emissions reduction initiatives either: 

o have a key focus on reducing city-wide emissions; and/or  

o were identified as a priority in the September 2023 Zero Carbon indicative 
implementation plan.  

b) ‘Contributes’ emissions reduction initiatives will either: 

o make a material contribution to city-wide emissions reduction, but emissions 
reduction is not a primary reason for investing; or 

o contribute to the DCC’s own decarbonisation but have less impact on city-wide 
emissions reduction. 

40 Actions deemed only complementary to emissions reduction efforts were not included. These 
actions are not emissions reduction focussed and would only deliver emissions reductions as a 
co-benefit of the project – reflecting poorer emissions reduction per dollar spend than ‘core’ 
and ‘contributing’ actions. 

41 Scope and costings for each potential action were reviewed and updated. This is particularly 
relevant for transport-related investment options: 

a) Given that Government policy/NZTA funding settings make it very unlikely that new 
walking, cycling or public transport projects would attract NZTA co-funding, these 
investment options have all been costed at 100% local share (DCC funding). 

b) Where NZTA co-funding has been reduced for existing services, two separate investment 
options have been included. Investment required to ‘maintain 2024/25 status quo’ has 
been separately presented from ‘further expand service levels’.  

42 Staff also considered opportunities to bring forward existing projects already in draft budgets, 
where doing so would materially contribute to the achievement of city-wide emissions reduction 
targets. 

Zero Carbon Plan investment options were then prioritised to maximise emissions reduction per 
dollar spend 

43 Non-transport options and transport options were separately assessed and prioritised, with the 
primary consideration being maximising emissions reduction per dollar spend. 

44 For transport actions, a notable additional factor in determining priority was how quickly a 
project could be delivered. Several walking and cycling projects have been fully designed and 
consulted on. In some instances, projects that are ‘ready to go’ have been prioritised in 
investment packages over those that may ultimately deliver larger emissions reduction benefits 
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but are yet to move through planning stages. The rationale is that emissions reduction benefits 
will be realised earlier and have greater effect on the achievement of targets. 

45 Co-benefits of each action were also separately assessed and are reported for each action, but 
in line with Zero Carbon Plan Advisory Panel advice these have not been factored into the 
prioritisation. 

Some actions were not included in the High and Medium investment packages 

46 Several projects that were included in the original September 2023 indicative action list have 
not been included in either the High or Medium investment scenarios for a range of reasons, 
including: 

a) actions have been assessed as relatively lower emissions reduction benefit for the 
investment required. 

b) there is high uncertainty about costs, scope or phasing. 

c) provision is already included in draft 9 year plan budgets. 

d) provision is included in a separate 9 year plan investment option (Draft Festival and Events 
Plan and Implementation Options report only). 

47  Attachment C sets out a list of more notable exclusions and the reason for their exclusion. 

Public transport investment options have been considered 

48 Achievement of Dunedin’s emissions reduction targets is highly dependent on significant growth 
in public transport mode share. Investment in public transport improvements has the potential 
to grow mode share faster and at lower capital cost than investment in active modes, because: 

a) according to recent surveys, for the majority of Dunedin people public transport is the 
most viable alternative to use of private motor vehicles; 

b) improvements to the key factors that determine public transport mode share (e.g. 
frequency, relative journey times, reliability and affordability, infrastructure quality) can be 
achieved more quickly and without the complex capital investment that some cycle and 
pedestrian infrastructure requires; and 

c) public transport improvements promote travel choice for longer journeys. 

49 However, investment in public transport generates fewer co-benefits than investment in active 
modes. 

50 Public transport patronage has been increasing under current service settings. Between 2018/19 
and 2023/24, patronage in Dunedin grew approximately 54%. From 2018 to 2023, despite Covid-
related interruptions, the proportion of people traveling to work on public transport increased 
33% (4% to 5.3%). 

51 However, Government policy and reduced co-funding is likely to result in changes that will 
adversely affect patronage. The Otago Regional Council (ORC) has been directed to increase the 
percentage of public transport operating costs it recovers from ‘private share’ (sources other 
than rates and government funding) – from 18.7% in 2023/24 up to 40% by 2026/27. The ORC 
is yet to formally consider its response, but councils elsewhere have signalled the policy change 
is likely to result in significantly higher fares. 
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52 Zero Carbon and Transport staff have identified potential priority areas for direct DCC 
investment in public transport that may mitigate adverse impacts on patronage and have 
engaged with ORC staff about these. Projects focused on improving bus priority and bus 
network/infrastructure are included in the High and Medium investment packages. However, it 
has not yet been possible to jointly scope or cost other investment options that have the 
potential to support bus patronage.  

53 Further conversations with the ORC and NZTA are required to determine whether there is an 
opportunity for the DCC to contribute to the maintenance of affordable fares through direct 
investment in bus operations. The ORC is working through the implications of the recent 
Government/NZTA direction on private share recovery targets. There remains some uncertainty 
about what constitutes ‘private share’ funding, and whether there is a way for DCC contributions 
to qualify as ‘private share’.  

54 Subject to finalisation of priorities through the ORC’s Regional Public Transport Plan, other 
investment options could focus on the development/delivery of a scheme enabling employer 
subsidy of staff public transport costs (similar to Fareshare in Auckland). This would also need 
further scoping with the ORC. 

55 Staff will continue to engage with the ORC and will update Council when there is clarity on 
investment options, noting that this may preclude their consideration until Annual Plan 2026/27. 

56 It should be noted that public transport mode share is also strongly linked to other DCC projects 
and decisions, particularly those relating to parking management (parking pricing and availability 
of parking influences residents’ transport choices). In the High and Medium packages, 
investment options like workplace travel planning (which encourages use of public transport) 
would also support mode shift. 

Investment options to promote carbon removals have been considered 

57 The DCC has adopted a city-wide target of achieving a ‘net zero’ position for all greenhouse gas 
emissions other than biogenic methane, by 2030. This means balancing the amount of 
greenhouse gases emitted in the city, with ‘carbon removals’. Carbon removals occur when 
carbon that has already been emitted into the atmosphere is soaked up and stored long term, 
often within trees. 

58 Staff have been investigating the potential role of carbon removals, and options to support 
these, as part of Zero Carbon Plan implementation.  

59 The carbon removals field is technical and evolving. Best practice is to reduce gross emissions as 
far as possible and then consider carbon removals. This is because planting trees alone is not a 
long-term solution to climate change – ultimately, emissions need to be reduced. 

60 Carbon removals can occur at different scales. The DCC measures and manages emissions at two 
scales – city and DCC. The DCC’s Zero Carbon Policy states that options that contribute most to 
city emissions reduction targets should be prioritised. However, removals that happen at one 
scale can also influence or help achieve outcomes at other scales. 

61 There are a range of technical considerations and accounting ‘rules’ and guidelines about how 
carbon dioxide removals can be used and what claims can be made. For example, carbon 
removals must be additional (over and above existing activities) and cannot be double counted. 
Currently, trees are the only type of removal that ‘count’ at national scale and are included in 
the national Emissions Trading Scheme. 
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62 Council direction is required on a range of policy points relating to carbon removals. This 
direction is linked to updates on modelling.  Once the level of investment is known, the 
modelling will reflect that decision.  This will be brought to Council for consideration once 
complete. 

63 In this context, the carbon removals investment options included in High and Medium packages 
represent ‘no regrets’ opportunities to plan for or grow local carbon removals that contribute 
to community wellbeing in other ways. It should be noted that the scale of planting involved in 
the investment options would be sufficient only to balance out a fraction of DCC-scale emissions. 

Overall High and Medium package design 

64 The different roles of the DCC have been considered, with various initiatives types included – 
from providing infrastructure, to supporting and enabling communities to change behaviour, 
and decarbonising the DCC’s own assets. 

65 Funding for initiatives has been included until 2030/31 only, as this is the period covered by the 
Zero Carbon Plan. 

66 The full breadth of the Zero Carbon Plan has been considered, with a particular focus on action 
areas that were identified as having higher emissions reduction potential: 

a) Very high emissions reduction potential: 

• Communities and Economies action area 3: Empower the community to respond 

• Communities and Economies action area 4: Deepen partnerships and collaboration 

• Communities and Economies action area 7: Support businesses to transition 

b) High emissions reduction potential: 

• Transport and Urban Form action area 9: Complete urban cycleway networks and improve 
priority pedestrian networks 

• Transport and Urban Form action area 10: Support improvements in public transport 
frequency, operating hours and quality while maintaining affordability for users 

• Transport and Urban Form action area 13: Align parking management and consider other 
pricing mechanisms 

• Forestry, Land and Agriculture action area 2: Support growth of sequestration that aligns 
with mana whenua and community values 

• Communities and Economies action area 6: Support development of a diverse low carbon 
economy 

67 Amongst the actions included in the High and Medium investment packages are a number that 
are highly scalable. In order to provide Council with clear, costed options, staff have needed to 
make pragmatic decisions about the level of spend to include in the packages for these 
investment options. Rationale for the level of investment chosen is provided in Attachment B.  

68 Council could choose to scale up or down spend on a number of the actions, noting that in most 
cases further scaling up of investment would also require additional staff resource to be added. 
Should Council wish to invest at a higher level than is set out in the High package, priority 
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investment options could be scaled up. This is likely to better align with prioritisation criteria 
than inclusion of additional lower priority actions. 

69 Transport is a particular focus due its high proportion of total city emissions (34% in 2021/22). 
Council’s decision on Zero Carbon packages determines a core programme of work for Transport 
over the next three years. 

70 A number of cycle and pedestrian infrastructure investment options included in the packages 
were identified through the draft Ōtepoti Dunedin Pathways Programme Business Case. An 
update to this work was provided to the 26 November 2024 Council meeting. Staff are currently 
working on the public facing version of the business case, which is the Ōtepoti Dunedin Pathways 
Plan. It is anticipated that this plan will be finalised and ready for public engagement mid/late 
2025. Engagement will focus on refinement of indicative routes as well as feedback on the 30 
year vision and the 10 year delivery approach. 

71 Changes in central government policy and co-funding, particularly with respect to public 
transport, place additional reliance on parking management as a key DCC tool to support the 
achievement of emissions reduction goals. No options have been developed for this, as options 
need to be considered in a holistic way as part of Parking Strategy development.  This work is 
ongoing and will be brought to Council when complete. 

Zero Carbon High investment package 

72 The Zero Carbon High investment package is summarised in Attachment A, with further detail 
on each individual investment option set out in Attachment B. 

73 The High package sets out all ‘core’ and ‘contributing’ actions that are feasibly deliverable by 
2030/31, prioritised in accordance with the criteria described above. 

74 The High package includes initiatives that target emissions across a wide range of emissions 
sources and across the spectrum of the Zero Carbon Plan: Transport and Urban Form, Forestry, 
Land and Agriculture, Communities and Economies, Energy and Buildings. Resource Use and 
Waste investment options are not included – all projects that met criteria already form part of 
the capital programme. 

75 The High package includes projects to: 

a) kickstart a collaborative agricultural innovation project modelled on the Centre of Digital 
Excellence (CODE) approach; 

b) support and invest in communities to transition and reduce their emissions; 

c) support active and public transport modes through infrastructure improvements, linking 
key gaps in the cycleway network, supporting workplaces to implement workplace travel 
interventions, and central city bike parking facilities; 

d) implement car share; 

e) support schools and students with cycling infrastructure and skills, including supporting 
schools that are currently waitlisted; 

f) increase carbon removals by growing the current number of native trees DCC provides to 
meet volunteers’ demand, and undertake work to identify high priority areas in the city 
to improve biodiversity and increase sequestration; and 
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g) decarbonise and improve the energy efficiency of additional DCC buildings. 

76 The High package includes a total of $101.17 million capital expenditure and $9.003 million 
operating expenditure, over the next six years plus ongoing interest and depreciation costs. The 
impacts for rates and debt are set out in Table 1. Funding for initiatives has been included until 
2030/31 only, as this is the period covered by the Zero Carbon Plan, however there are ongoing 
interest and depreciation costs.
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Table 1: Zero Carbon High package financial impact summary 

$'000 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29  2029/30  2030/31  2031/32 2032/33 2033/34 Total 

           
Capital 
expenditure 11,080  22,210  33,480  23,500  7,900  3,000  0  0  0  101,170  

Debt 
11,080  22,210  33,480  23,500  7,900  3,000  0  0  0  101,170  

 
          

Operating 
expenditure: 

          

Operating costs 
($9.003 million) 1,628  1,915  1,745  1,245  1,245  1,225  0  0  0   

Interest 228  914  2,061  3,235  4,711  4,984  5,059  5,059  5,059   

Depreciation 0  367  1,220  2,357  3,115  3,488  3,584  3,584  3,584   

Total operating 
expenditure 1,856  3,196  5,026  6,837  9,071  9,697  8,642  8,642  8,642   

 
          

Impact on rates: 1,856  3,196  5,026  6,837  9,071  9,697  8,642  8,642  8,642   

 

Zero Carbon Medium investment package 

77 The Zero Carbon Medium investment package is summarised in Attachment A, with further 
detail on each individual investment option set out in Attachment B. 

78 The Medium package progresses many of the initiatives in the High package, but some to a lesser 
degree.  

79 The Medium package does not include several initiatives in the High package: decarbonising DCC 
buildings; the Dunedin Tunnels Trail; improvements to the Shore Street/Portsmouth Drive 
intersection; the City to Waterfront bridge; and centres upgrades – transport investment. 

80 Areas with reduced investment include: cycle skills training for schools; community-led 
emissions reduction initiatives; tree planting on DCC land; safer schools streets in South 
Dunedin; and transport improvements for the Town Belt, and between the hill suburbs and 
central city. 

81 The Medium package includes a total of $35.54 million capital expenditure and $5.538 million 
operating expenditure, over the next six years plus ongoing interest and depreciation costs. The 
impacts for rates and debt as set out in Table 2. Funding for initiatives has been included until 
2030/31 only, as this is the period covered by the Zero Carbon Plan, however there are ongoing 
interest and depreciation costs over the nine-year period. 
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Table 2: Zero Carbon Medium package financial impact summary 

$'000 2025/26  2026/27  2027/28  2028/29  2029/30  2030/31  2031/32 2032/33 2033/34 Total 

           
Capital 
expenditure 6,080  8,480  8,430  6,350  3,100  3,100  0  0  0  35,540  

Debt 
6,080  8,480  8,430  6,350  3,100  3,100  0  0  0  35,540  

 
          

Operating 
expenditure: 

          

Operating costs 
($5.538 million) 1,106  1,203  983  753  753  743  0  0  0   

Interest 125  425  774  1,078  1,545  1,700  1,777  1,777  1,777   

Depreciation 0  206  493  778  993  1,098  1,203  1,203  1,203   

Total operating 
expenditure 1,231  1,834  2,249  2,609  3,290  3,540  2,980  2,980  2,980   

 
          

Impact on rates: 1,231  1,834  2,249  2,609  3,290  3,540  2,980  2,980  2,980   

 

Draft 9 year plan budgets contribute to Zero Carbon goals 

82 The Council’s Zero Carbon Policy provides that all DCC activities, including renewals, should seek 
to minimise emissions and contribute to achieving both city-wide and DCC emissions reduction 
targets.   

83 Draft operating budget reports include commentary about links with Zero Carbon outcomes, 
and the capital expenditure report and appendices indicate the Zero Carbon impact of each 
project.  Projects have been assessed as follows: 

• ‘Core’ emissions reduction initiatives either: 

o have a key focus on reducing city-wide emissions; and/or  

o were identified as a priority in the September 2023 Zero Carbon indicative 
implementation plan. 

• ‘Contributes’ emissions reduction initiatives will either: 

o make a material contribution to city-wide emissions reduction, but emissions 
reduction is not a primary reason for investing; or 

o contribute to the DCC’s own decarbonisation but have less impact on city-wide 
emissions reduction. 

• ‘Complements’ emissions reduction initiatives are not focussed on emissions reduction, 
however emissions reduction is a co-benefit of the project. 
 

• Neutral where the project is considered to neither increase nor decrease city-wide 
emissions, nor significantly increase or decrease DCC emissions. 

84 Core emissions reduction projects identified in the draft budgets include: 
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• Shaping Future Dunedin – central city cycle and pedestrian improvements, Princes 
Street bus priority and corridor safety plan, and parking management. 

• Dunedin Urban Cycleways Tunnels Trail - (part funding Year 9 only) - an off-road trail 
linking Dunedin with the outer suburbs and Mosgiel via two unused train tunnels in the 
Chain Hills area. 

• City to Waterfront Connection (part funding Year 9 only) - an accessible pedestrian and 
cycling bridge across the railway line between Queens Gardens and the Steamer Basin. 

• Low Cost, Low Risk transport improvements – small projects aimed to improve 
pedestrian safety, particularly around schools. 

• Waste Futures - measures to reduce waste emissions, such as constructing facilities to 
store/process material diverted from landfill, and improvements to landfill gas capture 
and destruction.  

• Green Island Landfill Gas Collection System – improvements to landfill gas capture and 
destruction. 

• Bioresources Facility – a secure solution for beneficial use of sludge as a bioresource to 
reduce operational costs and improve resilience of sludge disposal. 

• Decarbonising DCC buildings - the renewal of energy systems for multiple properties, 
including the Civic Centre, Dunedin City Library, Dunedin Public Art Gallery, Toitū Otago 
Settlers Museum, and the Town Hall and Municipal Chambers. 

85 Projects that contribute to achieving city-wide emissions reduction include: 

• EV Charging Facilities for the DCC 

• Moana Pool Redevelopment Renewals  

• Track Network Development  

• Retail Quarter - Transport  

• Mosgiel Park and Ride  

• Tertiary Precinct Upgrade  

• Mobile Waste Education Unit  

• Rural Recycling Hubs  

• Carbon Reduction Studies and Design for Water Supply 

• Centres Upgrade Programme 

• Minor Streetscapes Upgrades  

86 There are a wide range of projects within the draft capital budgets that complement city-wide 
emissions reduction efforts. Collectively these projects will help improve energy efficiency, and 
help reduce emissions from stationary energy, transport and waste systems, but for any one 
project the near-term reduction in emissions is unlikely to be material. 

87 Most renewals are in the neutral category. Growth-related expenditure has also been assessed 
as neutral as there are too many uncertainties at this point to determine the net emissions 
impact of each budget line. 

88 The assessed emissions impact of draft 9 year capital expenditure is summarised in Figure 1. 



 

 
Zero Carbon Investment Packages Page 16 of 68 

 
 

 

Figure 1: Assessed emissions impact of draft 9 year plan capital expenditure 

Progress towards DCC and city-wide targets 

89 Zero Carbon modelling is currently being updated to reflect changes in Government policy 
(including ERP2), the change in investment timing for the long-term plan, and other relevant 
contextual changes. 

90 At the DCC scale, based on modelling completed in 2023/24, it is possible the DCC’s 
organisational target can be achieved with projects that are in draft budgets alone. Investment 
in High and Medium packages would increase the probability of this target being achieved.  

91 Emissions outcomes at the city scale can be difficult to predict. There are a wide range of 
external influences, which can have significant impacts on emissions at short notice. Progress is 
also not linear - emissions can reduce quickly when network infrastructure or community uptake 
reaches certain ‘tipping points’. 

92 At the city scale, the High and Medium packages would support emissions reduction and provide 
other benefits for the community. However, preliminary indications from modelling are that, in 
the updated context, it is unlikely either package will bring about the degree of change at the 
pace required to achieve the city’s 2030 target. 

93 The Zero Carbon work programme guiding principles adopted by Council in February 2022 
included ‘Evidence-led’ (“We utilise data and evidence and strive to follow international best 
practice. We acknowledge the urgency of climate change mitigation and are committed to 
contributing to global efforts to limit warming to 1.5°C”).  

94 Best practice at all scales is to pursue gross emissions reduction, as quickly as possible, before 
seeking to offset residual emissions. Gross emissions reduction delivers financial and wellbeing 
co-benefits, as well as supporting global efforts to limit warming and avoid irreversible climate 
tipping points.  

95 The investment packages presented align with this approach.  
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96 Following Council decisions on Zero Carbon investment packages, modelling will be completed 
and full advice on implications for targets will be presented to Council. 

Zero Carbon Levels of Service 

97 To align with OAG expectations with respect to reporting on progress, it is recommended that 
Council adopt an additional Level of Service (LoS) relating to city-wide emissions for inclusion in 
the 9 year plan. 

98 As city-wide emissions are measured and reported triennially, it is not possible to include this as 
an annual measure. The LoS options are linked to Council’s decision on Zero Carbon investment 
options, as set out in Table 3. 

Table 3: Options for additional Zero Carbon city-wide specific Level of Service  

Zero Carbon 
Investment Option 
selected 

LoS Performance 
measure 

Target 

Option One – Zero 
Carbon High 
investment package 
as the preferred 
option 

 

LoS A: The DCC 
implements actions 
to reduce Dunedin’s 
emissions 

Zero Carbon Plan 
actions progress as 
scheduled 

80% of Zero Carbon 
‘core’ and 
‘contributes’ projects 
are on track to be 
delivered in line with 
the 9 year plan. 

Option Two – Zero 
Carbon Medium 
investment package 
as the preferred 
option 

LoS A: The DCC 
implements actions 
to reduce Dunedin’s 
emissions 

Zero Carbon Plan 
actions progress as 
scheduled 

80% of Zero Carbon 
‘core’ and 
‘contributes’ projects 
are on track to be 
delivered in line with 
the 9 year plan. 

Option Three - No 
additional Zero 
Carbon investment 

LoS B: The DCC 
implements actions 
to reduce Dunedin’s 
emissions 

Progress on Zero 
Carbon Plan actions 
is publicly reported 

An annual Zero 
Carbon Plan update 
report is published. 

 

OPTIONS  

99 Three options have been identified. 

Option One – Zero Carbon High investment package as the preferred option for consultation 
purposes  

Impact assessment 
100 Under this option, the Zero Carbon High investment package will be included in consultation 

materials as Council’s preferred option for consultation purposes, along with any alternative 
option. 

101 An additional Level of Service (LoS A) will be included in the draft 9 year plan. 
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Debt 

• The High package would require borrowing of $101.17 million. 

Rates 

• The High package would require rates funding of $1.86 million in 2025/26, increasing each 
year up to $9.70 million in 2030/31. From 2031/32 onwards rate funding would be $8.64 
million per year. The financial impacts are provided in table 1. There is no expected 
maintenance costs for the first five years after completion of footpath and cycleway 
projects. 

Zero carbon 

• This option will contribute most to city-wide and DCC emissions reduction. It includes 
initiatives that target emissions across a wide range of emissions sources and across the 
spectrum of the Zero Carbon Plan: Transport and Urban Form, Forestry, Land and 
Agriculture, Communities and Economies, Energy and Buildings. However, preliminary 
indications are that, in the changed context, it is unlikely to bring about the degree of 
change at the pace required to meet the city’s current target. 

Best practice at all scales is to pursue gross emissions reduction, as quickly as possible, 
before seeking to offset residual emissions. The investment package aligns most with this 
approach. 

Advantages 

• Council would receive feedback from the public about the acceptability of investment in 
the Zero Carbon High package, and any alternative package, to inform final decisions on 
the 9 year plan. 

• Responds to high community interest in the Zero Carbon Plan implementation options 
and progress towards emissions reduction targets at time of plan adoption in September 
2023.  

• If Council ultimately include the Zero Carbon High investment package in the 9 year plan, 
this would support both DCC and city emissions reduction, and progress towards targets 
to a high degree (as well as providing co-benefits for the community). 

Disadvantages 

• Likely to raise community expectations of Council investment in Zero Carbon packages.  

• Draft 9 year plan consultation will be more complex. 

• If Council ultimately include the Zero Carbon High investment package in the 9 year plan, 
there would be implications for debt and rates as set out above. 

Option Two – Zero Carbon Medium investment package as the preferred option for 
consultation purposes  

Impact assessment 
102 Under this option, the Zero Carbon Medium investment package will be included in consultation 

materials as Council’s preferred option for consultation purposes, along with any alternative 
option. 



 

 
Zero Carbon Investment Packages Page 19 of 68 

 
 

103 An additional Level of Service (LoS A) will be included in the draft 9 year plan. 

Debt 

• The Medium package would require borrowing of $35.54 million. 

Rates 

• The Medium package would require rates funding of $1.23 million in 2025/26, increasing 
each year up to $3.54 million in 2030/31. From 2031/32 onwards rate funding would be 
$2.98 million per year. The financial impacts are provided in table 2. There is no expected 
maintenance costs for the first five years after completion of footpath, cycleway projects. 

Zero carbon 

• This option contributes to city-wide and DCC emissions reduction, though to a lesser 
degree than the High package. The Medium package does not include several initiatives 
in the High package: decarbonising DCC buildings; the City to Waterfront bridge; the 
Dunedin Tunnels Trail; improvements to the Shore Street/Portsmouth Drive intersection; 
and Centres Upgrades – transport investment. Areas with reduced investment include 
cycle skills training for schools; community-led emissions reduction initiatives; tree 
planting on DCC land; safer schools streets in South Dunedin; and transport improvements 
for the Town Belt, and between the hill suburbs and central city. 

Preliminary indications are that, in the changed context, this package is unlikely to bring 
about the degree of change at the pace required to meet the city’s current target. 

Advantages 

• Council would receive feedback from the public about the acceptability of investment in 
the Zero Carbon Medium package, and any alternative package, to inform final decisions 
on the 9 year plan. 

• Responds to high community interest in the Zero Carbon Plan implementation options 
and progress towards emissions reduction targets at time of plan adoption in September 
2023.  

• If Council ultimately include the Zero Carbon Medium investment package in the 9 year 
plan, this would support both DCC and city emissions reduction and progress towards 
targets to a greater degree than Option 3 (as well as providing co-benefits for the 
community). 

Disadvantages 

• Likely to raise community expectations of Council investment in Zero Carbon packages.  

• Draft 9 year plan consultation will be more complex. 

• If Council ultimately include the Zero Carbon Medium investment package in the 9 year 
plan, there would be implications for debt and rates as set out above. 

Option Three – No additional Zero Carbon investment  

Impact assessment 
104 Under this option no Zero Carbon investment package would be included in consultation 

materials for public feedback. 



 

 
Zero Carbon Investment Packages Page 20 of 68 

 
 

105 An additional Level of Service (LoS B) would be included in the 9 year plan. 

Debt 

• No debt funding is required for this option. 

Rates 

• There are no impacts on rates. 

Zero carbon 

• This option delays or precludes potential DCC and city-wide emission reduction benefits 
from being realised. It is possible that the DCC organisational emissions reduction target 
may still be met, however Dunedin would almost certainly not meet its current emissions 
reduction target.  

Advantages 

• No impact on debt or rates. 

Disadvantages 

• Council would not receive feedback from the public about the acceptability of investment 
in Zero Carbon packages, to inform final decisions on the 9 year plan.  

• May not align with community expectations relating to Zero Carbon Plan implementation 
and progress towards emissions reduction targets, particularly in the context of high 
community interest in Zero Carbon Plan implementation at time of adoption in September 
2023. 

• Would delay or preclude potential city-wide and DCC emissions reduction (and associated 
co-benefits) from being realised, and it is almost certain the city would not meet its 
current emissions reduction target. 

NEXT STEPS 

106 Staff will include Council’s decision on Zero Carbon investment packages and the Zero Carbon 
city-wide Level of Service in the draft 9 year plan and associated consultation materials. 

107 Changes will also be made to the Zero Carbon Significant Forecasting Assumptions, 
Infrastructure Strategy, and other relevant 9 Year Plan documents to reflect decisions about 
Zero Carbon investment options. 

108 Modelling will be completed considering Council decisions on Zero Carbon investment packages, 
and full advice on implications for targets will be presented to Council.  

109 Staff will continue to engage with the ORC and will update Council when there is clarity on 
additional public transport investment options, noting that this may preclude their 
consideration until Annual Plan 2026/27. 

Signatories 

Author:  Florence Reynolds - Zero Carbon Senior Policy Analyst, Sustainability 
Rory McLean - Senior Policy Analyst 
Jinty MacTavish - Principal Policy Advisor Sustainability 
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Hamish Cameron - Senior Policy Analyst, Zero Carbon 
Sarah Mitchell - Senior Policy Analyst - Zero Carbon 

Authoriser: Scott MacLean - General Manager, Climate and City Growth  

Attachments 

 Title Page 
A Summary of High and Medium investment packages  
B Detailed descriptions of Zero Carbon investment options  
C Key projects not included in investment packages  
D Zero Carbon context update  
E Zero Carbon Plan Advisory Panel Terms of Reference and Council minute extract  
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Fit with purpose of Local Government 

Zero Carbon investment packages presented would promote the social, economic and environmental 
wellbeing of communities in the present and for the future, by facilitating the transition to a low carbon 
economy. 

Fit with strategic framework  

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 
Social Wellbeing Strategy ✔ ☐ ☐ 
Economic Development Strategy ✔ ☐ ☐ 
Environment Strategy ✔ ☐ ☐ 
Arts and Culture Strategy ✔ ☐ ☐ 
3 Waters Strategy ✔ ☐ ☐ 
Future Development Strategy ✔ ☐ ☐ 
Integrated Transport Strategy ✔ ☐ ☐ 
Parks and Recreation Strategy ✔ ☐ ☐ 
Other strategic projects/policies/plans ✔ ☐ ☐ 

 
Elements of the package have been assessed as directly contributing to the goals of all strategies and 
the DCC’s Emissions Management and Reduction Plan. 

Māori Impact Statement 

Wellbeing assessments for each action area have considered factors such as equity and cultural 
wellbeing taking into account the values and priorities of Te Taki Haruru and incorporating input from 
mana whenua and mātāwaka.  

Sustainability 

Climate change mitigation/emissions reduction efforts are considered key to sustainability. ‘Climate 
Action’ is one of the United Nation’s Sustainable Development Goals, reflecting the centrality of action 
on climate change to the achievement of sustainable development. Without significant cuts to 
emissions, climate change impacts will further accelerate, with commensurate negative impacts on the 
social, environmental, cultural and economic wellbeing of New Zealand communities. Conversely, 
actions to reduce emissions generally have significant co-benefits in terms of community wellbeing. 

Zero carbon 

The report presents High and Medium investment options to progress implementation of the Zero 
Carbon Plan – an emissions reduction plan for the city. At the city scale, the High and Medium packages 
would support emissions reduction and provide other benefits for the community. However, 
preliminary indications from modelling are that, in the updated context, it is unlikely either package 
will bring about the degree of change at the pace required to achieve the city’s 2030 target. At the DCC 
scale, based on modelling completed in 2023/24, it is possible that the DCC’s organisational target can 
be achieved with projects that are in draft budgets alone. Investment in High and Medium packages 
would increase the probability of this target being achieved.  

LTP/Annual Plan / Financial Strategy /Infrastructure Strategy 

The Zero Carbon High and Medium investment packages presented in the report are unfunded in the 
draft 9 year plan. The implications of each package for rates and debt are set out in the report.  
Decisions about Zero Carbon packages will have implications for other parts of the draft 9 Year Plan, 
including the Significant Forecasting Assumptions, Levels of Service and Infrastructure Strategy.  
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SUMMARY OF CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Financial considerations 

Financial considerations related to each package are set out in full in the report . 

Significance 

This decision is considered significant in terms of the Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy. 

Engagement – external 

There was substantial external engagement in the development of the Zero Carbon Plan. Staff 
conducted a public survey that received over 1300 responses and spoke directly with over 50 
community groups and organisations, and a range of subject matter experts. 
There has been limited additional external engagement as part of Zero Carbon investment package 
development. Staff have engaged with the Zero Carbon Alliance, local government networks, and with 
various Government agencies. A University of Otago public health registrar independently conducted 
the co-benefit assessments using a mutually agreed methodology. 

Engagement - internal 

The Zero Carbon team have worked with teams across the organisation to develop the Zero Carbon 
investment packages. Transport in particular has been integrally involved in package development. 
Other teams that have been consulted on content related to their activity areas and/or areas of 
expertise include Waste and Environmental Solutions, Economic Development, Community 
Development and Events, Parks and Recreation Services, Property Services, Housing, 3 Waters, BIS, 
Finance, and City Development. 

Risks: Legal / Health and Safety etc. 

There may be reputational risks for the DCC associated with non-delivery on emissions reduction 
ambitions, given the target adopted by Council in 2019. 

Conflict of Interest 

No conflict of interest has been identified.  

Community Boards 

A workshop involving members of all community boards was held to inform Zero Carbon Plan 
development. Community Boards will have the opportunity to make submissions to the 9 year plan 
process. 
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